(Amendment to MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts) 1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 Sale or Contribution of Assets

between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture Deferred

		  The Group does not expect the adoption of the above Standards to have a significant
impact on the financial statements.

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES

	A s described in Note 3 to the financial statements, the pooling of interest method of accounting
was adopted by the Group in respect of the reorganisation exercise through the acquisition of
OFS by the Company.

	A ccordingly, the results of the Group have been stated as if OFS have been combined with
the Group throughout the current and previous financial years even though the OFS was only
acquired on 4 January 2021. The comparative figures of the Group have been adjusted for the
effects arising from using the pooling of interest method of accounting.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   © 2021 Sedania Innovator BhD   |   209

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021

cont’d

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES  cont’d

	 (a)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 January 2020

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,383,109 85,737 1,468,846
Investment in associated company 749,164 - 749,164
Right-of-use of asset 841,938 516,743 1,358,681
Finance lease receivables 8,114,584 - 8,114,584
Deferred tax asset 334,275 - 334,275

11,423,070 602,480 12,025,550
Current assets

Trade and other receivables 11,202,377 1,793,448 12,995,825
Finance lease receivables 1,661,381 - 1,661,381
Inventories 916 1,576,566 1,577,482
Current tax assets 320,779 48,954 369,733
Short term funds 8,922,351 241,242 9,163,593
Cash and bank balances 1,954,800 1,303,539 3,258,339

24,062,604 4,963,749 29,026,353

TOTAL ASSETS 35,485,674 5,566,229 41,051,903

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital 44,556,912 - 44,556,912
Reorganisation debit (10,853,280) (13,586,400) (24,439,680)
Reserves (2,198,851) (591,299) (2,790,150)

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent 31,504,781 (14,177,699) 17,327,082

Non-controlling interests - 901,888 901,888

TOTAL EQUITY 31,504,781 (13,275,811) 18,228,970

210   |   © 2021 Sedania Innovator BhD   |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021
cont’d

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES  cont’d

	 (a)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 January 2020  cont’d

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 417,339 397,297 814,636
Lease liabilities 506,541 401,698 908,239
Deferred tax liabilities 1,500 - 1,500

925,380 798,995 1,724,375
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,647,704 17,163,243 19,810,947
Borrowings 84,941 736,899 821,840
Lease liabilities 322,868 142,903 465,771

3,055,513 18,043,045 21,098,558

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,980,893 18,842,040 22,822,933

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35,485,674 5,566,229 41,051,903

	 (b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 December 2020

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 972,465 2,621,155 3,593,620
Right-of-use assets 752,391 683,658 1,436,049
Finance lease receivable 5,952,811 - 5,952,811
Deferred tax assets 334,275 41,413 375,688

8,011,942 3,346,226 11,358,168

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   © 2021 Sedania Innovator BhD   |   211

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021

cont’d

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES  cont’d

	 (b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 December 2020  cont’d

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 9,471,529 1,915,020 11,386,549
Finance lease receivable 676,540 - 676,540
Inventories 3,419 3,976,065 3,979,484
Current tax assets 227,668 (9,000) 218,668
Short term funds 1,890,895 - 1,890,895
Cash and bank balances 10,825,680 676,460 11,502,140

23,095,731 6,558,545 29,654,276

TOTAL ASSETS 31,107,673 9,904,771 41,012,444

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital 52,895,395 - 52,895,395
Reorganisation debit (10,853,280) (13,586,400) (24,439,680)
Reserves (14,305,766) 1,170,735 (13,135,031)

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent 27,736,349 (12,415,665) 15,320,684

Non-controlling interests - 2,605,680 2,605,680

TOTAL EQUITY 27,736,349 (9,809,985) 17,926,364

212   |   © 2021 Sedania Innovator BhD   |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021
cont’d

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES  cont’d

	 (b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 December 2020  cont’d

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 375,340 1,692,547 2,067,887
Lease liabilities 519,812 462,378 982,190
Deferred tax liabilities 5,500 2,300 7,800

900,652 2,157,225 3,057,877

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,102,974 16,297,003 18,399,977
Borrowings 84,941 627,707 712,648
Lease liabilities 282,757 278,260 561,017
Current tax liabilities - 354,561 354,561

2,470,672 17,557,531 20,028,203

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,371,324 19,714,756 23,086,080

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 31,107,673 9,904,771 41,012,444

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   © 2021 Sedania Innovator BhD   |   213

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021

cont’d

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES  cont’d

	 (c)	 Reconciliation of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial year
ended 31 December 2020

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

Revenue 8,338,543 21,392,529 29,731,072
Other operating income 1,783,729 373,544 2,157,273
Advertisement and promotions (211,763) (438,959) (650,722)
Cost of goods sold (2,723,627) (10,289,531) (13,013,158)
Directors’ remuneration (1,768,070) - (1,768,070)
Employee benefits (5,629,631) (2,332,987) (7,962,618)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment (461,780) (116,188) (577,968)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (322,513) (229,981) (552,494)
Net losses on impairment of financial assets (8,052,676) 1,370 (8,051,306)
Other operating expenses (1,840,518) (3,638,731) (5,479,249)
Finance costs (34,492) (205,469) (239,961)
Share of results in associates (632,647) - (632,647)

Loss before tax (11,555,445) 4,515,597 (7,039,848)
Taxation (447,230) (1,049,771) (1,497,001)

Loss for the financial year (12,002,675) 3,465,826 (8,536,849)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax - - -

Total comprehensive loss (12,002,675) 3,465,826 (8,536,849)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the parent (12,002,675) 1,762,034 (10,240,641)
Non-controlling interests - 1,703,792 1,703,792

(12,002,675) 3,465,826 (8,536,849)

33.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR AND SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE
REPORTING PERIOD

	 (a)	 The COVID-19 pandemic, which started in 2020, remained an international concern as
the number of COVID-19 cases continued to increase with the appearance of various
variants of concern. As a result, the Movement Control Order (“MCO”) initially imposed
by the Government of Malaysia had subsequently entered into various phases of the
MCO, followed by the announcement of the National Recovery Plan (“NRP”) in June 2021,
which details a roadmap to control the COVID-19 pandemic while progressively reopening